# CH \$1015.00 207548

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM584568

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - ABL
SEQUENCE:	2

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Fifth Third Bank		07/01/2020	banking corporation: OHIO

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Invisible Fence, Inc.			
Street Address:	10427 PetSafe Way			
City:	(noxville			
State/Country:	TENNESSEE			
Postal Code:	37932			
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE			

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 40**

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 40						
Property Type	Number	Word Mark				
Registration Number:	2075481	ALWAYS THEREFOR THE LIFE OF YOUR PET				
Registration Number:	2087416	BREAK ALERT				
Registration Number:	2823408	COMPUTER COLLAR				
Registration Number:	2446681	IFCO				
Registration Number:	1650004	INBOUNDS				
Registration Number:	2289566	IN-HOME				
Registration Number:	1765230	INVISIBLE				
Registration Number:	1695218	INVISIBLE BARRIER				
Registration Number:	1687015	INVISIBLE BOUNDARY				
Registration Number:	1600470	INVISIBLE FENCE				
Registration Number:	2453872	INVISIBLE FENCE BRAND				
Registration Number:	2007757	INVISIBLE FENCE KNUCKLES				
Registration Number:	2520756	INVISIBLE FENCE BRAND YOUR DOG				
Registration Number:	1371021	INVISIBLE FENCING				
Registration Number:	1657246	IF INVISIBLE FENCING				
Registration Number:	2088967	IF INVISIBLE FENCING PET CONTAINMENT				
Registration Number:	2472142	INVISIBLE GATE				
Registration Number:	1966900	INVISIBLE MASK				
	•	·				

TRADEMARK REEL: 006989 FRAME: 0720

900557000

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	1849121	INVISIBLE POWER			
Registration Number:	2559160	INVISIBLE SENTRY			
Registration Number:	1624577	OFF-LIMITS			
Registration Number:	2027880	PET CENTRAL			
Registration Number:	2226580	PET KEEPER			
Registration Number:	1931082	POWER CAP			
Registration Number:	2670516	PROTECTING FAMILY PETS SINCE 1973			
Registration Number:	2268836	ROOM KEEPER			
Registration Number:	1865194	SAFE DOG			
Registration Number:	1784764	SHARING THE RESPONSIBILITY FOR YOUR PET'			
Registration Number:	3115155	SHIELDS			
Registration Number:	1980989	SUPERDOG			
Registration Number:	1593951	THE FENCE THAT MAKES SENSE			
Registration Number:	2765835	YOUR CAT SAFE @ HOME			
Registration Number:	2870568	YOUR DOG BEHAVING @ HOME			
Registration Number:	2476783	YOUR DOG SAFE @ HOME			
Registration Number:	1931975	YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD PET CONTAINMENT PROFES			
Serial Number:	78203096	BEST DOG			
Serial Number:	78570428	BREAK ALERT MONITOR			
Serial Number:	78684147	INTELLISAFE TECHNOLOGY			
Serial Number:	78571193				
Serial Number:	78772724	SAFE DOG MONITOR			

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 2129096836

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 212-909-6000

Email: trademarks@debevoise.com
Correspondent Name: Marina Capeto Novello, Esq.

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Marina Capeto Novello			
SIGNATURE:	/Marina Capeto Novello/			
DATE SIGNED:	07/02/2020			

## **Total Attachments: 5**

source=e \_ release of trademarks\_abl agent\_ Invisible Fence#page1.tif source=e \_ release of trademarks\_abl agent\_ Invisible Fence#page2.tif source=e \_ release of trademarks\_abl agent\_ Invisible Fence#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006989 FRAME: 0721

source=e \_ release of trademarks\_abl agent\_ Invisible Fence#page4.tif source=e \_ release of trademarks\_abl agent\_ Invisible Fence#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006989 FRAME: 0722

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS dated July 1, 2020 by FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, formerly known as an Ohio banking corporation ("Fifth Third"), with its mailing address at 38 Fountain Square Plaza, Cincinnati, Ohio 45263, acting as administrative agent hereunder for the Secured Creditors as defined in the Agreement referred to below (Fifth Third acting as such administrative agent being hereinafter referred to as the "Administrative Agent");

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, INVISIBLE FENCE, INC., a Delaware corporation (the "Debtor"), with its principal place of business and mailing address at 10427 PetSafe Way, Knoxville, Tennessee 37932, and the Administrative Agent were parties to a certain Trademark Collateral Agreement dated September 15, 2006 between the Debtor and the Administrative Agent which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 22, 2006 at Reel 003396, Frame 0316 (the "Agreement"), pursuant to which the Debtor granted to the Administrative Agent, a security interest in, among other things, the trademarks, trademark registrations, and trademark applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto and certain other property (collectively, the "Trademark Property"); and

WHEREAS, the Debtor has requested that the Administrative Agent release its security interests in the Trademark Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

The Administrative Agent hereby releases its security interests in, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Administrative Agent, all of its right, title and interest, if any, in and to each trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, including:

- (i) Each trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, trademark registration, and trademark application; and
- (ii) All proceeds of the foregoing, including without limitation any claim by the Debtor against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application listed on Schedule A hereto or by reason of injury to the goodwill associated with any such trademark, trademark registration, or trademark application, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

FIFTH THIRD BANK, as Administrative Agent

y Name Name Nove L. Governor

# SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Mark Coods / Sorrises	Serial No.	Filing Date Reg.	No. Reg. Date
Goods / Services			
ALWAYS THEREFOR THE	75108029	22-May-1996 2075	5481 01-Jul-1997
LIFE OF YOUR PET		<u>,</u>	
Cl. 9: Electrical animal confinemen	t system comp	rising signal transmitt	er and receiver
<b>BEST DOG</b> 78203096 14-Ja	n-2003		
Cl. 9: Electrical pet training system	s, comprising e	lectrical transmitter a	nd receiver
BREAK ALERT 75127815	01-Jul-1996	2087416 12-A	Aug-1997
Cl. 9: Electrical circuit interrupt det	tector		
BREAK ALERT MONITOR	78570428	18-Feb-2005	
Cl. 9: Electrical circuit interrupt det containment system	tector for indica	tting operational statu	s of an animal
COMPUTER COLLAR 78233	3483 03-A	or-2003 2823408	16-Mar-2004
Cl. 9: Signal receiver for electrical	pet containmen	t	
<b>IFCO</b> 75389712 13-Nov-1997	7 2446681	24-Apr-2001	
Cl. 9: Electrical animal confinemen	t system comp	rising transmitter and	receiver
<b>INBOUNDS</b> 74043138 27-M	ar-1990 16 <b>5</b> 00	09-Jul-1991	
Cl. 9: Electrical animal confinemen	t system comp	rising a transmitter, w	ire and receiver
<b>IN-HOME</b> 75439823 24-Fe	eb-1998 2289:	566 26-Oct-1999	9
Cl. 9: Indoor electrical pet containn		mprising electrical tra	ansmitter and receiver
INTELLISAFE TECHNOLOGY & Design	78684147	02-Aug-2005	
Cl. 9: Digital transmitters that provi		sion of electronic rad	io signals to a receiver
<b>INVISIBLE</b> 74228652 09-De	ec-1991 17652	230 13-Apr-1993	3
Cl. 9: Electrical animal confinemen	t system comp	rising transmitter, wire	e and receiver
<b>INVISIBLE BARRIER</b> 74022	2318 25-Ja	n-1990 1695218	16-Jun-1992
Cl. 9: Electrical wire for use with a	transmitter		
INVISIBLE BOUNDARY 74008		ec-1989 1687015	12-May-1992
Cl. 9: Electrical animal confinemen	t system, comp	rising transmitters, w	ires and receivers
<b>INVISIBLE FENCE</b> 73799748	12-May-1989	9 1600470 12-J	un-1990

TRADEMARK REEL: 006989 FRAME: 0725

INVISIBLE FENCE BRAND	75704467	11-May-1999	2453872	22-May-2001
& Design (Dog)		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
Cl. 9: Electrical animal confinemen				
INVISIBLE FENCE KNUCKLE & Design (Knuckles)	<b>S</b> 74673358	11-May-1995	2007757	15-Oct-1996
Cl. 9: Electrical animal confineme	nt system comp	orising transmitter	, wire and re	ceiver
Cl. 25: Clothing, namely shirts, jac	ckets, hats and	sweaters		
INVISIBLE FENCE BRAND	75712983	24-May-1999 2	2520756	18-Dec-2001
YOUR DOG & Design				
Cl. 9: Electrical animal confinement				
		ıl-1984 137102		ov-1985
Cl. 9: Electronic animal confineme and receiver collars	nt unit compris	sing transmitters, e	electric transf	formers, wires,
IF INVISIBLE FENCING &	74101279	26-Sep-1990	1657246	17-Sep-1991
Design (IF)	/ <del>+</del> 1U1 <i>L</i> /9	20-3ep-1990	10 <i>314</i> 0	17-9ch-1331
Cl. 9: Electrical system to regulate	movement of r	novable objects co	omprising tra	nsmitters wires
and receivers		no tuore cojecto et	mprising ua	mismicuers, which
IF INVISIBLE FENCING PET	75102468	10-May-1996	2088967	19-Aug-1997
CONTAINMENT & Design (2 de	ogs and cat)	·		C
Cl. 9: Electrical signal transmitter	for use in the co	ontainment of anir	nals	
INVISIBLE GATE 75688567	21-Apr-1999	9 2472142	24-Jul-2001	
Cl. 9: Electrical transmitters				
INVISIBLE MASK 74673736	15-May-199	5 1966900	09-Apr-1996	)
Cl. 9: Electrical transmitter for use	with pet contain	nment system		
<b>INVISIBLE POWER</b> 7436	1368 19-F	eb-1993 184912	1 09-A	ug-1994
111 V ISIDLE FOVVER /430	1500 151			
Cl. 9: Battery back-up unit for elec		onfinement syster	n	
Cl. 9: Battery back-up unit for elec	tronic animal c	onfinement syster pr-1998 255916		pr-2002
Cl. 9: Battery back-up unit for election of the control of the con	tronic animal c 7637 14-A ng a sensor and	pr-1998 255916	0 09-A	•
Cl. 9: Battery back-up unit for election of the control of the con	tronic animal c 7637 14-A ng a sensor and stem	pr-1998 255916 l indicator circuit	0 09-A	•
Cl. 9: Battery back-up unit for election of the control of the con	tronic animal c 7637 14-A ng a sensor and stem	pr-1998 255916	0 09-A	•
Cl. 9: Battery back-up unit for elective Invisible Sentry 7546 Cl. 9: Electrical transmitter includistatus of an animal containment symmetry MISC. DESIGN (Retriever 7857 Logo)	tronic animal c 7637 14-A ng a sensor and stem 1193 19-F	pr-1998 255916 I indicator circuit eb-2005	0 09-A	g operational
Cl. 9: Battery back-up unit for elective Invisible Sentry 7546 Cl. 9: Electrical transmitter includistatus of an animal containment symmetry MISC. DESIGN (Retriever 7857 Logo) Cl. 9: Electronic animal containment	tronic animal c 7637 14-A ng a sensor and stem 1193 19-F nt systems com	pr-1998 255916 l indicator circuit eb-2005 aprising electrical	0 09-A for indicating transmitters	g operational
Cl. 9: Battery back-up unit for election of the control of the con	tronic animal c 7637 14-A ng a sensor and stem 1193 19-F nt systems com ov-1989 1624	pr-1998 255916 I indicator circuit eb-2005  prising electrical 577 27-Nov	0 09-A for indicating transmitters a	g operational
Cl. 9: Battery back-up unit for electinvisible SENTRY 7546 Cl. 9: Electrical transmitter includistatus of an animal containment symmetry (Retriever 7857 Logo) Cl. 9: Electronic animal containment CFF-LIMITS 74007969 16-N	tronic animal c 7637 14-A ng a sensor and stem 1193 19-F nt systems com ov-1989 1624 s for sub-broad	pr-1998 255916 I indicator circuit seb-2005  aprising electrical 27-Nov cast range frequen	0 09-A for indicating transmitters a 1990 cies	g operational and receivers.
Cl. 9: Battery back-up unit for election of the control of the con	tronic animal c 7637 14-A ng a sensor and stem 1193 19-F nt systems com fov-1989 1624 s for sub-broad 09-Jun-1995	pr-1998 255916 l indicator circuit seb-2005 aprising electrical 577 27-Nov cast range frequen 5 2027880	0 09-A for indicating transmitters a 1990 cies 31-Dec-1996	g operational and receivers.
Cl. 9: Battery back-up unit for electinvisible SENTRY 7546 Cl. 9: Electrical transmitter includistatus of an animal containment symmetry (Retriever 7857 Logo) Cl. 9: Electronic animal containment CFF-LIMITS 74007969 16-N	tronic animal c 7637 14-A ng a sensor and stem 1193 19-F nt systems com fov-1989 1624 s for sub-broad 09-Jun-1995	pr-1998 255916 I indicator circuit eb-2005 aprising electrical 577 27-Nov cast range frequer 5 2027880 ets and pet care pr	0 09-A for indicating transmitters a 1990 cies 31-Dec-1996	g operational and receivers.

POWER CAP	74553855	26-Jul-1994	1931082	31-Oct-1995	
Cl. 9: Batteries and	battery holders	therefor sold as	a unit		
PROTECTING F SINCE 1973			15-Jun-2000	2670516	31-Dec-2002
Cl. 9: Pet containm	ent system comp	rising transmit	ter and receiver		
ROOM KEEPER		28-May-1998		10-Aug-1999	)
Cl. 9: Electrical an	imal confinemen	t system compr	ising electrical	transmitter and	d receiver
SAFE DOG 743	15778 18-Se	p-1992 18651	.94 29-No	ov-1994	
Cl. 9: Electronic si	gnal receiver use	d as a part of el	ectronic animal	confinement	system
SAFE DOG MON	IITOR 78772	2724 13-De	ec-2005		
Cl. 9: Electronic ci containment system		tector for indicate	ating operationa	al status of an	animal
SHARING THE RESPONSIBILIT YOUR PET'S WI		08-May-1991	. 1784764	27-Jul-1993	
Cl. 9: Electrical an	imal confinemen	t system compr	ising transmitte	er, wire and rec	ceiver
		ıg-2004 31151			
Cl. 9: Electrical are transmitter and a re			n for pets, consi	sting of at leas	st one wireless
SUPERDOG 746	88475 15-Ju	n-1995 19809	989 18-Jur	1-1996	
Cl. 9: Electrical sig	nal receiver for p	et containmen	t		
THE FENCE THE SENSE	AT MAKES	73810719	03-Jul-1989	1593951	01-May-1990
Cl. 9: Electronic ar	nimal confinemer	nt system comp	rising transmitte	ers, wires and	receivers
YOUR CAT SAF (Stylized)	E @ HOME	75828570	21-Oct-1999	2765835	16-Sep-2003
Cl. 9: Electrical pe	t containment sys	stem, comprisir	ng electrical tran	nsmitter and re	eceiver
YOUR DOG BEH HOME		78203137	14-Jan-2003		03-Aug-2004
Cl. 9: Electrical pe	t training systems	s, comprising e	lectrical transm	itters and rece	ivers
YOUR DOG SAF		75606734	16-Dec-1998		07-Aug-2001
Cl. 9: Electrical pe		stem, comprisir			
YOUR NEIGHBO CONTAINMENT	ORHOOD PET	74406919	24-Jun-1993	1931975	31-Oct-1995
Cl. 9: Electrical an		t system compr	ising transmitte	r. wire and red	 ceiver
in a control un		: - Jaram Compi		_, and ice	· <del></del>

TRADEMARK REEL: 006989 FRAME: 0727

**RECORDED: 07/02/2020**